Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of Section 63.71 Application of Advanced Communications Technology & Services, Inc. to Discontinue VoIP Service

File No.

Section 63.17 Application of Advanced Communications Technology & Services,

Inc. D/B/A CauseBox to Discontinue Services

Advanced Communications Technology & Services, Inc. D/B/A CauseBox ("CauseBox" or "Applicant") hereby seeks authorization pursuant to Section 214 (a) of the Communication Act of 1934, as amended, and 47 C.F.R. §63.71, to discontinue its provision of interconnected VoIP services. The Applicant intends to discontinue its operations entirely.

Due to a delay in bringing the product to the market, CauseBox decided to curtail all plans moving forward with a VoIP product. This delay was beyond CauseBox's control and resulted in our targeted pricing being obsolete prior to rollout. Only three VoIP phone lines were enrolled as customers with proto-type field units. Our own offices constituted two of the three lines. We only had one customer for one month. That customer was located in the state of Georgia.

CauseBox provides the following information pursuant to Section 67.71 of the Commission's rules:

1. Name and address of Carrier

Advanced Communication Technology & Services, Inc. D/B/A CauseBox 777 Rivendell Lane Alpharetta, GA 30004 Correspondence concerning this application should be sent to :

Daniel C. Becker, President Advanced Communication Technology & Services, Inc. 777 Rivendell Lane Alpharetta, GA 30004 Telephone: (770) 667-3777 Facsimile: (770) 360-5516 E-Mail: dbecker@actstele.com

2. Date of Planned Service Discontinuance, Reduction or Impairment CauseBox proposes to discontinue VoIP services on July 30, 2011.

3. Points of Geographic Areas of Service Affected

The interconnected VoIP services that CauseBox proposes to discontinue are offered to a single customer in the state of Georgia. Service includes local, intrastate, interstate and international calling.

4. Brief Description of Types of Service Affected

Service includes local, intrastate, interstate and international calling. CauseBox has made arrangements with our wholesale VoIP provider, OneStream Networks, to provide that all services to our customer be transferred without a discontinuation of service. Consequently, our single customer will not experience a disruption in their service upon discontinuance by CauseBox.

5. Brief Description of Dates and Methods of Notice to All Affected Customers

Causebox has provided written notice to customer of the planned discontinuance in accordance with the requirements of Section 63.71 (a) of the Commission's Rules by notice dated July 7, 2011. Notice was provided via letter and via letter sent by electronic mail to our affected customer. The customer notice is appended hereto as Exhibit A.

Notice has been sent to the Georgia Public Service Commission, the office of the Georgia Governor and the Department of Defense, as required under Section 63.71, concurrent with this filing. A service list is provided in Exhibit B.

Conclusion

Pursuant to Section 214 (a) of the Communication Act of 1934, as amended, and 47 C.F.R. § 63.71, CauseBox understands that this application will be automatically granted on the 31st day after Public Notice is released, with no Commission notification to the Applicant, unless the Commission has notified the Applicant that the grant will not be automatically effective.

Dated this 7th day of July 2011.

Daniel C. Backer

Daniel C. Becker President Advanced Communication Technology & Services, Inc. D/B/A CauseBox

Daniel C. Becker, President

Advanced Communication Technology & Services, Inc., D/B/A CauseBox

777 Rivendell Lane

Alpharetta, GA 30004

Telephone: (770) 667-3777

Facsimile: (770) 360-5516

E-Mail: <u>dbecker@actstele.com</u>

Exhibit A

Customer Notice

July 7, 2011

<Name> <Address> <Address>

Regarding your Telephone Service from CauseBox 777 Rivendell Lane Alpharetta, GA 30004

Dear <Customer>:

Effective July 30, 2011 CauseBox will no longer be providing voice over IP telecommunications services. We have already taken the necessary steps to transition your service to OneStream Networks, LLC.

There is no anticipated interruption in service, and all services, telephones and customer access websites will remain in place. The complete transition of services will be completed by July 30, 2011 and the number for Customer Support is 800-869-0315, press option 1.

The FCC will normally authorize this proposed discontinuance of service unless it is shown that customers would be unable to receive service or a reasonable substitute from another carrier or that the public convenience and necessity is otherwise adversely affected. If you wish to object, you should file your comments as soon as possible, but no later than 15 days after the Commission releases public notice of the proposed discontinuance. Address them to the Federal Communications Commission. Wireline Competition Bureau, Competition Policy Division, Washington. DC 20554, and include in our comments a reference to the 63.71 application of Advanced Communication Technology & Services Inc. dba CauseBox.Your comments should include specific information about the impact of this proposed discontinuance upon you or your company, including any liability to acquire reasonable substitute service.

For your final CauseBox invoice, dated July 15. 2011, please issue a check or online bill payment through your bank to the following address:

CauseBox 777 Rivendell Lane Alpharetta, GA 30004

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 770-667 3777.

Best Regards.

Daniel Becker CauseBox

Exhibit B

Service List

Office of the Governor

Georgia Public Service Commission

203 Capitol Place Southwest Atlanta, GA 30334-1600 244 Washington Street Atlanta, GA 30334

Secretary of Defense

Attn: Special Assistant for Telecommunications Pentagon Washington, D.C. 20301

FCC Form 499 Data Collection Agent

Universal Service Administration Corporation 200 L Street NW, Suite 200 Washington, DC 20036

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Advanced Communication Technology & Services, Inc. D/B/A Causebox

STATE OF GEORGIA)

COUNTY OF CHEROKEE)

On this date, July 7, 2011, Notice has been sent to the State Regulatory agency, Governor's office and the Department of Defense, as required under Section 63.71, concurrent with this filing. A service list is provided in Exhibit B.

Daniel C. Backer

Daniel C Becker President Advanced Communication Technology & Services, Inc. D/B/A Causebox